

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
vs.)	
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION	1
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	5
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	5
B. The Factors Considered When Granting Final Approval Also Support Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement	6
V. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE	9
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	10
VII. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Foss v. Bear, Sterns Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	8
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	6
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	5, 8
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	4
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 8
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	2
§77l(a)(2)	2
§77o.....	2
§78j(b).....	2
§78t(a).....	2
§78u-4(a)(7)	10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(e).....	5, 6, 8
Rule 23(e)(1).....	9
Rule 23(h)(1).....	9
Rule 54(b)	4

Page

17 C.F.R.
§210.10b-52

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

5 James Wm. Moore
Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 2013)
§23.162[3].....9

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)
§13.14.....5, 6

Securities Class Action Services,
The SCAS 100 for Q2 2010 (MSCI 2010)7
